STATE OF MISSOURI

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 30th day of September, 2003.

Kenneth B. Marbrie,




)








)





Complainant,

)








)

v.






)
Case No. GC-2003-0342








)

Missouri Gas Energy, 



)








)





Respondent.

)

ORDER REGARDING COMPLAINT

Syllabus:  This order resolves a complaint filed with the Missouri Public Service Commission by a customer of Missouri Gas Energy.  Complainant states that he was wrongfully billed for costs surrounding a stolen gas meter.  Upon investigation, the Staff of the Commission recommended that the Commission modify the amount billed to Complainant.  Staff opines that the amount initially billed was not in compliance with Missouri Gas Energy’s tariff or not consistent with the facts of the case.  This order is consistent with Staff’s recommendation.

Findings of Fact

The Missouri Public Service Commission, having considered all of the competent and substantial evidence upon the whole record, makes the following findings of fact.  The Commission in making this decision has considered the positions and arguments of all of the parties.  Failure to specifically address a piece of evidence, position or argument of any party does not indicate that the Commission has failed to consider relevant evidence, but indicates rates that the omitted material was not dispositive of this decision.

Procedural History

On March 20, 2003, Kenneth B. Marbrie filed a complaint with the Missouri Public Service Commission against Missouri Public Service – Investor.  Mr. Marbrie alleged that the Company billed him for costs associated with a stolen gas meter that he did not steal.  The bill totaled $409.92.  Thereafter, the Commission issued an Order directing that the Staff of the Commission file an investigative report.  Staff responded with a motion to add a party and drop a party from the matter.  In its motion, Staff informed the Commission that Missouri Gas Energy, not Missouri Public Service – Investor, is Mr. Marbrie’s service provider.  The Commission thereafter issued a Notice of Complaint to Missouri Gas Energy, informing the Company that it must file an answer to the complaint no later than May 21, 2003.  The company did not respond.

On June 16, 2003, MGE filed a motion requesting permission to file its answer out of time.  In support of its motion the Company stated that it had been working with Staff on this matter since late March and through the filing of a Staff report, believed the matter had been resolved.  The Commission then issued an Order directing Complainant to file a response to MGE’s request to file its answer out of time.  Complainant did not respond; hence, the Commission allowed MGE’s late-filed answer.
Although Staff initially filed its report on April 24, 2003, Staff filed a subsequent, clarifying report on July 18.  The Commission then issued an order directing the parties to respond to Staff’s report no later than July 31.  Missouri Gas Energy responded timely, stating that it had no objection to Staff’s determinations.  Complainant did not respond.  The Commission issued a second Order directing that Complainant file a statement indicating his position with regard to Staff’s report.  Complainant was further informed that if he did not respond to the Commission’s order, the Commission would accept Staff’s recommendation and issue an order consistent therewith.  To date Complainant has not responded to the Commission’s order.

Staff’s Report

Based on records from MGE, Staff found that in 1997, the meter at 3610 East 56th Street was removed by MGE due to inactivity for more than 12 months.  MGE’s records also showed that in 2001, a visual inspection at 5226 Norton Avenue showed that a meter, meter number 07430339, was thereupon installed.  Although Complainant does not own property at 5226 Norton Avenue, he does own properties at 5222 and 5210 Norton Avenue.

On November 6, 2003, Complainant purchased the property at 3610 East 56th Street and hired workers to rehabilitate the property.  Complainant then requested gas service at this address from MGE on November 27, 2002.  On December 3, 2002, MGE discovered that a diversion of gas occurred at 3610 East 56th Street and that the meter was improperly installed, without seals on either side, resulting in a gas leak.  The Company removed the meter and installed an expansion plug, capping the line. The meter number was 07430339; the same meter number from the Norton address recorded in 2001.  MGE then sent Complainant a bill in the amount of $409.92. 

Staff reviewed the line items in the bill sent by MGE to Complainant.  Although the total amount of the bill was $409.92, Staff opines that this amount should be reduced to $258.32.  Staff informs the Commission that the bill issued to Complainant was as follows:

Total Labor
$190.52

Total Materials
22.83

Energy
31.60

Equipment
5.00

Miscellaneous
155.00

Sales Tax
3.39

City Tax
1.09

County Tax
0.48

Franchise Tax
0.01

Total Bill
$409.92

Staff further informs the Commission that the “Total Labor”, in the amount of $190.52, 

included the following:

Administrative Fee
$25.00

Service Person (1 hour @ $20.56)
20.56

Clerical (1 hour @ 20.56)
20.56

Labor Overhead @ 81%
33.30

Lost Opportunity @ 50%
20.56

Lost Opportunity Overhead @44%
9.05

Collection Fee @ 15%
61.49

Total Labor
$190.52

After discussions with MGE and a review of the company’s tariff, Staff determined that of the Total Labor of $190.52, the Administrative Fee, Lost Opportunity costs and the Collection Fee should be disallowed.

With regard to the Miscellaneous charge of $155.00 in the Total Bill, Staff determined that this amount included an investigative fee and a fee for a police report.  The investigation was conducted by Custom Lighting Services, an independent company that MGE contracts with to perform investigative services.  Staff received documentation that the investigative company is paid at a rate of $49.50 per hour and that the investigator actually worked one hour.  Staff then determined that the costs of the investigation billed to Complainant reflected more than one hour of work by the investigator.  Staff therefore concluded that of the investigative fee, $110.50 should be disallowed.

Staff finally determined that an additional charge of $70.00 should be added to the bill.  MGE’s tariff allows the company to charge a $35.00 fee for tampering with company property and another $35.00 fee for fraudulent or unauthorized use of gas.  Staff’s final recommendation was that Complainant should be billed as follows:

Original Bill from MGE
$409.92

Total Labor Disallowed
(116.10)

Investigation Fee Disallowed
(110.50)

Other Charges allowed per tariff
70.00

Police Report
5.00

Recommended Revised Bill
$258.32

In its initial report, Staff informed the Commission that MGE did not charge Complainant for the stolen meter; that the charges were for the cost surrounding the diversion of gas, which included MGE’s removal of the meter.
Conclusions of Law

Missouri Gas Energy is a public utility and a gas corporation, as defined under Section 386.020(18) and (42), RSMo 2000.  As such, MGE is subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction under Section 386.250, RSMO 2000.

Missouri Gas Energy’s tariff, approved by the Commission, “has the force and effect as a statute enacted by the legislature.”  A.C. Jacobs and Company, Inc. v. Union Electric Company, 17 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. App. 2000) citing Bauer v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, 958 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. App. 1997). 

The Company’s tariff, at Section 4.05, states in part:

If the meter or other facilities belonging to Company are damaged or destroyed due to negligence or misuse by customer or by any member of customer’s family, or by any agent, employee, or other representative of customer, or any other person on customer’s premises with customer’s knowledge and consent, then the cost of necessary repairs or replacements shall be paid by customer.

As put forth by Staff this section allows for those costs of Total Labor described as Service Person, Clerical and Labor Overhead.  However, there is no tariff provision allowing for the recovery of Lost Opportunity Costs or an Administrative Fee.  Additionally, opportunity costs are not applicable to the circumstances surrounding this matter.  Staff further notes that the Collection Fee, although allowed by MGE’s tariff, should not be allowed under these circumstances.  The Collection Fee, as set forth in the tariff, is allowed when the purpose of disconnection is due to non-payment.  Disconnection in this case was due to diversion of gas.  This section of the tariff also allows MGE to bill Complainant for the item described as “Miscellaneous”, which is the fee for investigation and the police report. 

Section 14.10 of the tariff allows MGE to charge $35.00 for fraudulent or unauthorized use of gas and another $35.00 for tampering with Company property.  

Decision

Consistent with MGE’s tariff and the facts surrounding this complaint, the Commission concludes that the amount billed by MGE to Complainant should be reduced from $409.92 to $258.32.  MGE does not object to this reduction.  Complainant, other than initially filing the complaint, has been silent throughout this matter.  Although Complainant’s culpability is assumed in that the bill is reduced to $258.32 rather than $0, Complainant, after being directed twice to respond to Staff’s report, has remained silent.  This is so even after being informed that upon his silence, the Commission would make findings consistent with Staff’s report.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the amount of the bill sent to Kenneth B. Marbrie by Missouri Gas Energy is reduced to $258.32. 

2. That this order shall become effective on October 10, 2003.

That this case may be closed on October 11, 2003.

BY THE COMMISSION

Dale Hardy Roberts

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

( S E A L )

Simmons, Ch., Murray, Forbis, 

and Clayton, CC., concur.

Gaw, C., absent.

Jones, Regulatory Law Judge

1
5

